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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

In the Matter of AGREED

Registered Nurse License Number 615124

issued to BARBARA M. BARRETT ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,

considered the matter of BARBARA M. BARRETT, Registered Nurse License Number 615124,

hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may be subject

to discipline pursuant to Section 301. 452( b)( 10),( 12)&( 13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent

waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Order approved by Katherine A. Thomas,

MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director, on March 9, 2015.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1.       Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2.       Respondent waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Order.

3.       Respondent's license to practice as a professional nurse in the State of Texas is in current

status.

4.       Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from San Jacinto College, Pasadena,
Texas, on March 1, 1995. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in the
State of Texas on April 11, 1995.

5.       Respondent' s nursing employment history includes:

Unknown Unit Manager Harborview Nursing
League City, Texas
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Respondent' s nursing employment history continued:

Unknown Staff Nurse Baywind Village

League City, Texas

Unknown Staff Nurse Light Heart Memory Care
Houston, Texas

12/ 13- 05/ 14 Registered Nurse At Your Side Homecare

Houston, Texas

06/ 14- Present Unknown

6. On or about March 13, 2002, Respondent was issued an Agreed Order by the Texas Board
ofNursing. A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Agreed Order dated
March 13, 2002, is attached and incorporated by reference as part of this order.

7.       At the time of the incident, Respondent was employed as a Registered Nurse with At Your

Side Homecare, Houston, Texas, and had been in that position for five (5) months.

8. On or about May 19, 2014, while employed as a Registered Nurse with At Your Side Home
Care, Houston, Texas, Respondent lacked fitness to practice professional nursing in that she
was witnessed stumbling and holding on to a staff member, as well as a wall, to steady
herself. In addition, her eyes were observed to be glassy and red. Respondent' s condition
could have affected her ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in patients'
conditions, and could have affected her ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate
assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the patients
in potential danger.

9.       In response to Finding of Fact Number Eight( 8), Respondent indicates that she has broken

both ankles and wears boot insoles in both shoes up to her ankles. Respondent states that she
does stumble and holds on to things, and she now uses a walker one hundred ( 100) percent

ofthe time. Respondent states she is seventy three( 73) years old and always has red swollen
eyes.

10.      The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.

11.      Formal Charges were filed on January 27, 2015

12.      Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on January 28, 2015.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1.       Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301. 451- 301. 555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2.       Notice was served in accordance with law.

3.       The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s)  of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
217. 11( 1)( B) and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 217. 12( 1)( A),(1)( B),( 1)( E),( 4)&( 5).

4.       The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301. 452( b)( 10),( 12)&( 13),

Texas Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License
Number 615124, heretofore issued to BARBARA M BARRETT, including revocation of
Respondent' s license( s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

5.       Pursuant to Section 301. 463( d), Texas Occupations Code, this Agreed Order is a settlement
agreement under Rule 408, Texas Rules of Evidence, in civil or criminal litigation.

TERMS OF ORDER

I.  SANCTION AND APPLICABILITY

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT SHALL receive

the sanction of LIMITED LICENSE WITH STIPULATIONS in accordance with the terms of

this Order.

A.       While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL NOT

provide direct patient care.  For the purposes of this Order, direct patient

care involves a personal relationship between the nurse and the client, and
includes, but is not limited to: teaching, counseling, assessing the client's
needs and strengths, and providing skilled nursing care.

B.       This Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent
to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

C.       This Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent' s nurse licensure compact

privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

D.       Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas in another nurse

licensure compact party state without first obtaining the written permission
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of the Texas Board of Nursing and the Board of Nursing in the nurse
licensure compact party state where Respondent wishes to work.

II. COMPLIANCE WITH LAW

While under the terms ofthis Order, RESPONDENT agrees to comply in all respects

with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code,  §§ 301. 001 et seq., the Rules and

Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 211. 1

et seq., and this Order.

III.       REMEDIAL EDUCATION COURSE(S)

In addition to any continuing education requirements the Board may require for

licensure renewal, RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete the following remedial education

course(s) within one ( 1) year of entry of this Order:

A Board-approved course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics that shall
be a minimum of six ( 6) hours in length.  The course' s content shall include the

Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, documentation of care, principles of
nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the Board's Disciplinary
Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception; Nurses
with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use
Disorder; and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will
not be accepted. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved.

In order to receive credit for completion of this/these course( s), RESPONDENT

SHALL CAUSE the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form

or SHALL submit the continuing education certificate, as applicable, to the attention
of Monitoring at the Board's office. RESPONDENT SHALL first obtain Board
approval ofany course prior to enrollment if the course is not being offered by a pre-
approved provider. Information about Board-approved courses and Verification of
Course Completion forms are available from the Board at

www.bon.texas.gov/compliance.

IV. RESTORATION OF PATIENT CARE PRIVILEGE AND/ OR

UNENCUMBERED LICENSE(S)
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SHOULD RESPONDENT desire to provide direct patient care, RESPONDENT

SHALL petition the Board for such approval, at which time, the RESPONDENT MUST satisfy all

then existing requirements for re- issuance ofthe privilege to provide direct patient care. Further, the

Board may impose reasonable conditions that must be satisfied by the RESPONDENT before

re- issuance of an unencumbered license.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.

I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order.  I neither admit nor deny the

violation( s) alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the entry of this Order, and any

conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive judicial review

of this Order. I understand that when this Order becomes final and the terms of this Order become

effective, a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and

conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including

possible revocation of my license( s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of

my noncompliance.

Signed this day of 62/7 20

ARBARA M BARRETT, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this day of 1 20 c.

G\cuaL E
uY nu

lJ

NotaAy Public. StateSJaeRoENexos
My Commission Expires Notary Public in and for the State of

6rt;,  
May 21, 2016
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 10th day of April, 2015, by

BARBARA M BARRETT, Registered Nurse License Number 615124, and said Order is final.

Effective this 12th day of May, 2015.

i
4%1

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN

Executive Director on behalf

of said Board
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

s_    
g
1:

In the Matter of License Number 615124 AGREED a z
issued to BARBARA M. BARRETT ORDER n° ` Trti

p mpg.
a       § ig- g

On this day the BoardofNurse Examiners for the State ofTexas, hereinafter refers oft ye

to as the Board, considered the matter of BARBARA M. BARRETT, License Number 61512,,

hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have

violated Section 301. 452(b)( 9),( 10),&( 12), Texas Occupations Code.   Respondent waived

representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry ofthis

Order offered February 4, 2002, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1.       Prior to the institution ofAgency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2.       Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3.       Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4.       Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from San Jacinto College, Pasadena,
Texas, on March 1, 1995. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in the
State of Texas on April 11, 1995.
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5.       Respondent' s professional employment history includes:

June 1995 - February 1997 Staff Nurse

University of Texas Medical Branch
Galveston, Texas

June 1997 - September 1999 Unit Manager

Harbourview Care Center

League City, Texas

May 2000- June 2000 Charge Nurse

Autumn Hills Convalescent Center
Friendswood, Texas

June 2000- June 2000 Staff Nurse

Specialty Hospital of Houston
Webster, Texas

September 2000 - November 2001 Agency Nurse
Gambro Health Care
Galveston, Texas

November 2001 - Present Employment Unknown

6.       At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Staff Nurse at Specialty
Hospital of Houston, Webster, Texas, and had been in this position for less than one ( 1)
month.

7.       Respondent, on or about June 13, 2000, while employed and on duty at Specialty Hospital
ofHouston, Webster, Texas, was observed as having incoherent speech, impaired behavior,
and having difficulty concentrating on tasks. Respondent' s conduct could have affected her
ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in the patient's condition, and could
have affected her ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments,
and decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the patient in potential danger.

8.       Respondent, on or about June 13, 2000, while employed at Specialty Hospital of Houston,
Webster, Texas, withdrew 20 units of insulin for patient number 7009434, documented the
administration of insulin in the patient' s medication administration record, but failed to
administer insulin to patient number 7009434. Respondent' s conduct was likely to injure
the patient because insulin is used to treat diabetes, and failure to administer a dose could
have resulted in the patient experiencing such symptoms as diabetic coma or ketoacidosis.
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9.       Respondent, on or about June 13, 2000, while employed at Specialty Hospital of Houston,
Webster, Texas, withdrew nafcillin 2 grams for patient number 7009434, documented the
administration of nafcillin 2 grams in the patient' s medication administration record, but
failed to administer nafcillin2 grams to patient number 7009434. Respondent' s conduct was
likely to injure the patient in that failure to administer nafcillin, an antibiotic, could have
resulted in a delay of treatment and prolonged the patient' s recovery.

10.     Respondent, on or about June 15, 2000, while employed and on duty at Specialty Hospital
of Houston, Webster, Texas, was observed as having incoherent speech, strong odor of
alcohol, loss ofcoordination, shaking hands, and behaving highly agitated in a confused and
disoriented state.  Respondent's conduct could affect her ability to recognize subtle signs,
symptoms or changes in the patient's condition, and could affect her ability to make rational,
accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding patient care,

thereby placing the patient in potential danger.

11,     Respondent, on or about June 15, 2000, while employed and on duty at Specialty Hospital
of Houston, Webster, Texas, engaged in the intemperate use of alcohol in that Respondent
produced a specimen for a drug screen which resulted positive for alcohol.  The use of

alcohol by a Registered Nurse, while subject to call or duty, could impair the nurse's ability
to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in the patient's condition, and could impair
the nurse' s ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and
decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the patient in potential danger.

12,     Respondent, onor aboutNovember 15, 2001, while employed and on duty at Gambro Health
Care, Galveston, Texas,  engaged in the intemperate use of alcohol in that Respondent
produced a specimen for a drug screen which resulted positive for alcohol.  The use of

alcohol by a Registered Nurse, while subject to call or duty, could impair the nurse' s ability
to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in the patient' s condition, and could impair
the nurse' s ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and
decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the patient in potential danger.

13.     Respondent' s conduct described in Finding Number seven ( 7) through twelve ( 12) was
significantly influenced by Respondent' s impairment by dependency on chemicals.

14.     Respondent' s compliance with the terms ofa Board approved peer assistance program should
be sufficient to protect patients and the public.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1.       Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301. 451- 301. 45  , the Board has jurisdiction

over this matter.
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2.       Notice was served in accordance with law.

3.       The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301. 452(b)( 9),( 10),&( 12),

Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217. 12( 3),( 4)&( 12).

4.       The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301. 452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against License Number 612124, heretofore issued to
BARBARA M. BARRETT, including revocation of Respondent's professional license to
practice nursing in the State of Texas.

5.       The Board may, in its discretion, order a nurse to participate in a peer assistance program
approved by the Board if the nurse would otherwise have been eligible for referral to peer
assistance pursuant to Section 301. 410, Texas Occupations Code.

ORDER.

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT, in lieu of the

sanction ofRevocation under Section 301. 453, Texas Occupations Code, SHALL comply with the

following conditions for such a time as is required for RESPONDENT to successfully complete the

Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN):

1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within forty- five( 45) days following the date ofentry

of this final Order, apply to and be accepted into the TPAPN.

2) Upon acceptance into the TPAPN, RESPONDENT SHALL waive confidentiality

and provide a copy of the executed TPAPN contract to the Board of Nurse Examiners.

3) RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN contract

during its term.

4) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the TPAPN to notify the Board of Nurse

Examiners of any violation of the TPAPN contract.
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED, RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all

respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas

Occupations Code, Section §§301. 001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Professional

Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211. 01 et seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent' s multistate licensure privileges, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State

of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent' s license is

encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a

multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State ofTexas and the Board of

Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT fail to comply with this

Order or the terms of the participation agreement with the TPAPN, such noncompliance will result

in further disciplinary action including revocation of Respondent' s license and multistate licensure

privileges, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.

I waive representation by counsel.  I have reviewed this Order.  I neither admit nor deny the

violations alleged herein.   By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,

Conclusions ofLaw, and Conditions One( 1) through Four( 4) of this Order to obtain disposition of

the allegations through peer assistance and to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive

judicial review ofthis Order. I understand that this Order becomes effective upon acceptance by the

Executive Director on behalf of the Board of Nurse Examiners, and a copy will be mailed to me.

I understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to

investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation ofmy license to practice professional

nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this t day of 510 a  -e.-4.20 C:)

4-    ..      
ARBARA M. BARRETT, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this J'(   day of, / 2/bra')  20 O  .

4     .  :.  /  Al   -   0"..1', p r`
MINIM L NARAMOA   f`      a.  `>•      MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

1 f Augusts,
N EX 1 Notary Public in and for the State of   /    76- s
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WHEREFOREPREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalfofthe

Board ofNurse Examiners for the StateofTexas, does hereby accept and enter the Agreed Order that

was signed on the 6t6t h day of M ar c b 20 0 9, by BARBARA M. BAItRETT, License

Number 615124, and said Order is final.

Entered and effective this 13th day of, March

ado
r

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN

Executive Director on behalf

of said Board
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